

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER
V.
PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 22
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATUTES INVOLVED..... ix

STATEMENTS OF THE CASE1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY.....1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS HELD BY THIRD PARTIES AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION.....7

 A. Bankruptcy courts have core constitutional authority to confirm a plan of reorganization that grants a non-consensual third-party release.....8

 1. Bankruptcy courts also have constitutional authority over cases that are “related to” a bankruptcy9

 a. Non-consensual third-party releases are constitutionally core proceedings and integral to the bankruptcy claim10

 b. Third party releases are “related to” the bankruptcy claim.....10

 B. Bankruptcy courts have broad statutory authority to issue third party releases11

 1. The majority of jurisdictions adopt a broad approach to a bankruptcy court’s statutory authority to confirm third party releases12

 2. Section 524(e) does not preclude non-consensual third-party releases13

 3. Non-consensual third-party releases are appropriate if necessary and fair14

 a. The bankruptcy court below had the statutory authority to confirm the Debtor’s chapter 11 reorganization plan.....14

b. The releases were both necessary to the Debtor’s reorganization and fair15

I. THE EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE LISTED IN 11 U.S.C. § 523(A) DO NOT APPLY, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2), TO THIS PROCEEDING UNDER SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT IS A CORPORATE DEBTOR16

A. The plain language of § 523(a) and § 1192(2) limit the exceptions to discharge found in § 523(a) to individual debtors only17

1. The canon against superfluous language precludes § 523(a)’s discharge exceptions from applying to corporate debtors18

2. The “kind of debt” referenced in § 1192(2) considers debtor type, and, thus, 1192(2) refers only to individual debtors19

3. § 1192(2) being a more “specific” section than § 523(a) does not mean that it should govern the meaning here so as to prevent § 523(a) from limiting its discharge exceptions to individual debtors only20

B. The histories of the drafting of subchapter V and of the Bankruptcy Code, in general, reveal that Congress intended for the exceptions in § 523(a) pursuant to § 1192(2) to apply only to individual debtors, not corporate debtors.....21

1. The history of discharge exceptions in the Bankruptcy Code reveals that the Code has a propensity for broadly granting discharges to corporate debtors.....22

2. The legislative history of subchapter V indicates that Congress intended for § 523(a) discharge exceptions to apply only to individual debtors in the context of § 1192(2)24

3. Where Congress has given exceptions to discharge for corporate debtors, it has done so clearly, indicating that, had it intended for § 1192(2)’s mention of § 523(a) to apply to corporate debtors, it would have said so explicitly25

C. Comparisons to chapter 12 are not appropriate for these provisions because of the differences in purpose and qualifying debtors between the two chapters27

1. Chapter 11, under which subchapter V operates, uses discharge in a completely different manner than chapter 12 uses discharge and, thus, using § 1228 to inform interpretation of § 1192(2) is inappropriate28

2. Chapter 12 is unique in its purpose and requirements, and, thus, its discharge provisions should not be applied to subchapter V29

D. The goals of subchapter V and the equity principles of the Bankruptcy Code necessitate that § 523(a) and § 1192(2), working in tandem, do not apply to corporate debtors30

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX A34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	19
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	25
<i>Hall v. US</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	28
<i>Howard Delivers Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	30
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018)	28
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	7
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	11
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	7, 11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEAL

<i>Airadigm Comm’s., Inc. v. F.C.C. (In re Airadigm Comm’s., Inc.),</i> 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.,</i> 278 F.3d 426, 440 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Bank of New York Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pacific Lumber Co.),</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC),</i> 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	20, 26, 28, 31, 32
<i>Garrie v. James L. Gray, Inc.,</i> 912 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 12
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>In re Global Indus. Technologies,</i> 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,</i> 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	8, 10, 12
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund,</i> 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Logan v. JKV Real Estate Services (In re Bogdan),</i> 414 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>MacArthur Co v. Johns-Mansville Corp.,</i> 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),</i> 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	9, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Heritage Foundation, Inc. v. Highbourne Foundation,</i> 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Parmalat Capital Fin. Ltd. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i> 639 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2011)	9

Ransom v. MBNA Bank (In re Ransom),
380 B.R. 799, 806-07 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)17

Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)4

Resorts Int’l v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss),
67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)13

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying),
780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)12

SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....9

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Shadco, Inc.,
762 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985)22

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS

U.S. v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.),
515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)28, 30

FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY COURTS

Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC),
2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)18, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC),
630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021), *rev’d* 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)21, 23, 25, 31,

Catt v. RTECH Fabrications, LLC (In re RTECH Fabrications, LLC),
635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021)17, 23, 24

Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.),
2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. April 13, 2022)21

Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA),
626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)18, 23, 24

Mallinckrodt PLC v. City of Rockford (In re Mallinckrodt PLC),

2021 WL 2460227, at *4 (Bankr. D. Del. June 16, 2021)23

New Venture Partnership v. JRB Consolidated, Inc. (In re JRB Consolidated, Inc.),
188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)22, 27, 28

Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.),
2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 34 (repealed Oct. 1, 1979)13

11 U.S.C. § 10119, 29

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)5, 8, 11, 12, 14, 34

11 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)8

11 U.S.C. § 3623

11 U.S.C. § 5234, 6, 7, 16–28, 30–34

11 U.S.C. § 524(e)13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)12, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)11, 12, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....4

11 U.S.C. § 114116, 17, 24, 25, 26

11 U.S.C. §§ 1181 – 1195.....21

11 U.S.C. § 118221

11 U.S.C. § 11914, 16

11 U.S.C. § 11924, 5, 6, 7, 16–33, 36

11 U.S.C. § 12287, 17, 27, 28, 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 13349

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2

USCS Bankr. R. 70123

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS*18, 20

CHAPTER 12 – BANKRUPTCY BASIC, *United States Courts* (2022)29

J. Silverstein, *Hiding in Plain View*, 23 *Emory Bankr. Dev. J.* 13, 42-43 (2006)13

290 H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019)21, 24, 30
